

Russell Abrutyn
Abrutyn Law, PLLC
3765 12 Mile Road
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 965-9440

NON-DETAINED
DETAINED

Mark R. Barr
Lichter Immigration
1601 Vine Street
Denver, CO 80206
(303) 554-8400

Emma Winger
American Immigration Council
1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18
Brookline, MA 02446
(617) 505-5375

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

In the Matter of)
Michael Vernon THOMAS,) File No.: A035 549 938
In Removal Proceedings)
_____)

In the Matter of)
Joseph Lloyd THOMPSON,) File No.: A041 352 799
In Removal Proceedings)
_____)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Statement of Amici Interests 1

III. Argument..... 2

A. Overbreadth of Request for Amicus Briefs..... 3

 1. Any new rule announced by the Attorney General in Matter of Thomas and Matter of Thompson must necessarily be limited to the particularities of Georgia’s sentencing law..... 5

 2. The rule set forth in Matter of Cota-Vargas is supported by the plain language of the statute..... 9

B. Full Faith and Credit Accorded to State Court Judgments Modifying or Clarifying Sentences 10

 1. Agency precedent forbids collateral attacks on state court judgments, including state court sentencing judgments..... 11

 2. Application of full faith and credit to sentencing orders is particularly appropriate where the agency has no expertise on state sentencing laws. 18

C. Prospective-Only Application of Any New Rule Regarding Sentence Modifications and Clarifications 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Decisions of the U.S. Supreme Court

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) | 7 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc., v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 10, 30, 31 |
| <i>Immigration & Naturalize Serv. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982) | 22, 27 |
| <i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) | 23 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) | 5 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971) | 7 |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 466 F.2d 380, 390 (D.C. Cir. 1972) | 24 |
| <i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) | 5, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113 (1920) | 7 |
| <i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012) | 26, 32 |

Decisions of the U.S. Court of Appeals

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Acosta v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2006) | 30 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Acosta-Olivarria v. Lynch</i> , 799 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 29, 31 |
| <i>Ali v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 443 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Al-Najar v. Mukasey</i> , 515 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Alvarez-Cerriteno v. Sessions</i> , 899 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Ceron v. Holder</i> , 747 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 8, 20 |
| <i>Garcia-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>Garcia-Martinez v. Sessions</i> , 886 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 25, 28, 32 |
| <i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Jean-Louis v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3rd Cir. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>Lucio-Rayos v. Sessions</i> , 875 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 23 |
| <i>Lugo v. Holder</i> , 783 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>Monteon-Camargo v. Barr</i> , 918 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 32 |
| <i>Mugalli v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 52 (2nd Cir. 2001)..... | 20 |
| <i>Obeya v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 442 (2nd Cir. 2018) | 25, 28, 32 |
| <i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , 775 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>Padilla-Caldera v. Gonzales</i> , 426 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>Padilla-Caldera v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) | 30 |
| <i>Patel v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006) | 4 |

Pinho v. Gonzales, 432 F.3d 193 (3rd Cir. 2005)17

Robles v. Lynch, 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015) 24, 28, 29, 31

Rumierz v. Gonzales, 456 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2006)8

United States v. Rockymore, 909 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 2018).....21

Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals

Matter of Adamiak, 23 I&N Dec. 878 (BIA 2006)..... 16, 19

Matter of A-F-, 8 I&N Dec. 429 (A.G. 1959)..... 15

Matter of Briones, 24 I&N Dec. 355 (BIA 2007)30

Matter of Conde, 27 I&N Dec. 251 (BIA 2018)4

Matter of Cota-Vargas, 23 I&N Dec. 849 (BIA 2005) passim

Matter of Estrada, 26 I&N Dec. 749 (BIA 2016).....17

Matter of F-, 8 I&N Dec. 251 (BIA 1959) 12, 13, 14, 20

Matter of H-, 9 I&N Dec. 380 (BIA 1961)..... 15

Matter of J- & Y-, 3 I&N Dec. 657 (BIA 1949)..... 13

Matter of Kwan, 11 I&N Dec. 205 (BIA 1965) 13, 14, 20, 21

Matter of O’Sullivan, 10 I&N Dec. 320 (BIA 1963) 15, 19

Matter of Pickering, 23 I&N Dec. 621 (BIA 2003)..... passim

Matter of Ramirez, 25 I&N Dec. 203 (BIA 2010) 18

Matter of Rodriguez-Ruiz, 22 I&N Dec. 1378 (BIA 2000)..... 15, 16, 17

Matter of Roldan, 22 I&N Dec. 512 (BIA 1999)..... 16, 17

Matter of San Juan, 17 I&N Dec. 66 (BIA 1979)..... 14

Matter of Song, 23 I&N Dec. 173 (BIA 2001)..... passim

Matter of Velasquez-Rios, 27 I&N Dec. 470 (BIA 2018) 18

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III..... 7

U.S. Code

28 U.S.C. § 1738 12, 13, 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 554(b)..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 557(b)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(B)..... 8, 11

Immigration and Nationality Act

INA § 101(a)(48)(A) 8, 9, 16, 18, 27

INA § 101(a)(48)(B) passim

INA § 212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I) 30

INA § 240 6, 7

INA § 240(a)(1) 6

INA § 241(a)(11) 15

INA § 242(a)(1)7

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h)5

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(b)6

Other Authorities

Matter of Thomas and Matter of Thompson, 27 I&N Dec. 556 (A.G.

2019).....1

Robina Institute of Criminal Law and Criminal Justice, *Sentencing*

Commissions and Guidelines By the Numbers (2017)21
